CHAPTER 80.

AN ACT TO CHANGE THE BOUNDARY LINES OF THE COUNTIES OF CROW WING, MORRISON AND CASS.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That all that part of the county of Cass, lying south of the line between townships one hundred and thirty-five (135) and one hundred and thirty-six (136), and east of the line between ranges thirty-one (31) and thirty-two (32), except towns one hundred and thirty-five (135) in ranges thirty (30) and thirty-one (31), be and the same is hereby detached from said county of Cass and attached to and made a part of the county of Crow Wing.

Sec. 2. That all that part of the county of Morrison, lying north of the line between townships one hundred and thirty-one (131) and one hundred and thirty-two (132), and an easterly extension of said line, be and the same is hereby detached from the said county of Morrison and attached to

and made a part of the county of Crow Wing.

SEC. 3. That all that part of the county of Crow Wing, lying between the southern boundary line of said county, and the second (2nd) section line north of said boundary line, the same being the two (2) most southerly ties [tiers] of sections of said Crow Wing county, be and the same is hereby detached from the county of Crow Wing and attached

to and made a part of the county of Morrison.

That all the detached territory hereinbefore described shall remain subject to taxation to pay the principal and interest of the existing indebtedness of the county from which the same is hereby detached to the same extent as though this act had not been passed, and shall not be liable to taxation for the existing bonded indebtedness of the county to which it is hereby attached; and the county auditor of each of said counties from which territory is hereby detached, shall annually fertify in due season to the county commissioners of the county to which such territory is hereby attached the amount of tax to be levied upon such transferred territory on account of such bonded indebtedness. which tax shall thereupon be levied and collected as other taxes, and paid over to the county treasurer of the county from which the same shall have been so certified. ritory hereby detached from the county of Cass, shall not for the period of six (6) years be subject to any other, further or higher taxation for any purpose than of [if] the same had remained a part of said Cass county.

SEC. 5. That at the time of giving notice of the next general election to be held in the present year it shall be the duty of the officers of each voting precinct in the counties of Crow Wing and Morrison required to give notice of such elect on, to, in the same manner and at the same time.

Territory detached from Cass and attached to Crow Wing.

Territory detached from Morrison and attached to Crow Wing.

Territory detached from Crow Wing and attached to Morrison.

Detached territory to be traced for existing indebtedness of county from which detached.

Officers to give notice of election. give notice that at such election the provisions of this act will be submitted to the electors of their said county for

their approval or disapproval.

Sec. 6. That at said election each voter of said counties of Crow Wing and Morrison as now existing, in favor of changing the boundary lines of said county as hereinbefore provided, shall have printed or written or partly written and partly printed on his ballot "For change of the county boundary lines;" and those opposed to such change shall have written or printed or partly written and partly printed on their ballots the words, "Against extension of the county boundary lines." Such votes shall be received and canvassed at the same time and the same manner, and the returns thereof made to the same officers, by the judges of election and county canvassing board as required with reference to ballots for county officers.

Ballots, how prepared.

This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 6, 1883.

CHAPTER 81.

AN ACT TO ATTACH CERTAIN UNORGANIZED TERRITORY MARSHALL COUNTY, AND TO ESTABLISH THE OT BOUNDARY LINE OF SOUTHERN SAID MARSHALL COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. All the territory lying between the southern line of Marshall county as now established, and the northern line of Polk county as now established, is hereby attached to, and shall hereafter form a part of the county of boundary lines Marshall; and the northern line of Polk county, as now established by law, to-wit: "Beginning in the middle of the main channel of the Red River of the North, opposite the mouth of Turtle river, and running thence due east." to the eastern line of said Marshall county prolonged south, shall be, and is hereby established as the southern boundary line of said Marshall county.

Sec. 2. The proposition to attach said territory to, and establish said southern boundary line of said Marshall county shall be submitted to the electors of said Marshall